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USER MANUAL

SMART JUMP ROPE
Model: R-Q008

Thank you for purchasing RENPHO Smart Jump Rope. To ensure safety and
avoid any property damage, please read this manual carefully and keep it for future
reference.
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

Important Safety Instructions
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING.

1. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowl-
edge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of
the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

2. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

About the Battery

1. Do not expose the appliance or battery to excessive temperatures.

2. Replace all batteries of a set at the same time.

3. Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be mixed.

4. Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the appliance and safely disposed of.

5. If the appliance is to be stored unused for a long period, the batteries should be
removed.

6. Do not use modified or damaged batteries.

7. Be aware of the risk of terminals of the battery-operated appliance or battery
being short-circuited by metal objects.

8. This appliance contains non-rechargeable batteries, these batteries are not to be
recharged.

9. Always insert batteries correctly according to the polarity (+ and -) marked on
the battery and scale.

10. Do not heat, short-circuit, force discharge, encapsulate and/or modify the bat-
teries. Do not deform or dismantle the batteries.

11. Keep batteries out of the reach of children.

12. Do not charge the batteries.

13. Do not weld or solder directly to batteries.

14. Do not dispose of batteries in fire.

15. Do not allow children to replace batteries without adult supervision.

16. Store unused batteries in their original packaging away from metal objects. If
already unpacked, do not mix or jumble batteries.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

Battery Producer Labelling
Manufacturer: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Address: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hangcheng
Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Website: www.lywdc.com
Email: sale31@lywdc.com

3
4



RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

1. Jump Rope Assembly

Length Adjustable (3m/9.8ft)

Step 1 Step 2 Step 3

Step 4 Step 5 Done

2. The Guide to Rope Length

(1) Straighten the rope to your armpits (as shown). Try jumping and check whether
the rope length is suitable.

(2) Please follow the chart below to adjust the rope length.

OPTIMAL JUMP ROPE LENGTH CHART

Your Height 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Rope Length 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

Your Height 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Rope Length 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Battery Installation

*Batteries are included.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Operation

*Once battery installation is complete, the jump rope will automatically power on.

a. Short press the Mode Button to cycle through 3 modes.

b. Long press to confirm the mode and when in time countdown or numbers count-
down mode, short press to set the target.

c. Long press again to get started.

Free Jump
(no countdown) Time Countdown Numbers Countdown
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

5. RENPHO Health App Operation Guide

Scan the QR code below or search “RENPHO Health” in the Apple Store / Google
Play to download the RENPHO Health App.
System Requirement: iOS 12.0 or above, Android 7.0 or above.

Note: Smart Jump Rope is now compatible with RENPHO
Health App, not Renpho Fit App.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Note: Due to continuous updates and improvements, the “RENPHO Health” App
may appear slightly different.

Apple and the Apple Logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., registered in the U.S. and
other countries.
Google Play is a trademark of Google LLC.

6. FAQ

1. How do I turn OFF the jump rope?
Leave the jump rope idle for 8 mins and it will automatically enter the standby
mode and then shut off after 20 seconds.

2. How can I sync my skipping data to the Renpho Health App?

a. Turn on the jump rope.

b. Activate your phone’s Bluetooth and keep your phone within 1 meter from the
jump rope. (No match code required)

c. Open the RENPHO Health App and tap “Pair”.

d. Once paired successfully, the data will be automatically synchronized.

Note: If bound before, you can just repeat the step a & b to sync the data to the
RENPHO Health App.

3. Can I lower the beep voice of the jump rope?
If the jump rope is connected to the App via Bluetooth, you can manually turn OFF
or ON the beep voice on the “Settings Page” of the RENPHO Health App.

4. What should I pay attention to when using the jump rope?
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

a. To avoid damage, please do not use the rope on the rough or sandy ground like
concrete floors, cobblestone roads.

b. Avoid “fancy skipping” or “cross rope skipping” in case of getting tangled or
counting errors.

5. Why is my data lost when uploading data to the App?

a. The batteries are removed or the battery cover is loose. Once the jump rope is
not powered by the batteries, the data will be cleared. Please sync the data to
the App before removing the batteries.

b. Failed to save data. To avoid data loss, press and hold the Mode Button for 3s
to save data when the Free Jump mode ends.

c. Memory exceeded. Each jump rope can store 90-100 data. Once exceeded, it
will automatically cover the first data one after another.
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

RENPHO is dedicated to protecting the environment by
reducing paper usage. View and download the full version
of the electronic User Manual by scanning the QR Code or
entering the URL below.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Warranty Policy
Your RENPHO product purchase is covered by a one-year limited manufacturer
warranty from the date of delivery.
For warranty terms and conditions, please visit:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Note: Product registration is not required for the warranty. If you choose not to
register your product, it will not diminish the product warranty.

Customer Service
Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or concerns. RENPHO
Customer Service Team guarantees a quick response and hassle-free solutions to any
issue you may have within business hours.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Monday-Friday 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Monday-Friday 9:00AM-6:00PM (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Monday-Friday 9:00AM-5:00PM (GMT)

Email: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*For defective products or the return of items, please contact us with your order
number within the specified warranty period. DO NOT dispose of any product parts
as they may be required for inspection/repair.
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

1. Meaning of the crossed-out wheeled bin symbol
The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol means that you are legally obliged
to dispose of these appliances separately from unsorted municipal
waste, i.e. old appliances must be disposed of separately from house-
hold waste. Batteries or rechargeable batteries that are not perma-
nently installed must be removed beforehand and disposed of sepa-
rately.

2. Options for returning old appliances
Owners of WEEE can return or collect it within the framework of the possibilities set
up and available by public waste management authorities to ensure proper disposal.

3. Personal data
All end-users of WEEE are reminded that you are responsible for deleting personal
data from the WEEE to be disposed of.

1. The symbol of the crossed-out garbage can on batteries or accu-
mulators indicates that they must not be disposed of in household
waste at the end of their life.

2. You are legally obliged to return old batteries and accumulators
after use. You can do this free of charge at a retail store or other
collection point in your area. Addresses of suitable collection points
can be obtained from your city or local government.

3. Batteries may contain substances that are harmful to the environ-
ment and human health. The separate collection and recycling of
old batteries and accumulators is intended to avoid negative effects
on the environment and human health.

4. Please avoid the generation of waste from old batteries as far as
possible, e.g. Please avoid littering public spaces by not carelessly
leaving batteries or electrical and electronic equipment containing
batteries.

Hereby, Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. declares
that this equipment complies with Directive 2014/53/EU, Directive
2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of the
Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012, and other relevant provisions. The full
text of the Declaration of Conformity can be obtained at the following
internet address: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Maximum RF power: 1.25dBm
Operation frequency: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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RENPHO Smart Jump Rope – User Guide

Made in China NA1

Distributor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecka 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Liben
www.sunnysoft.cz
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

SMARTES SPRINGSEIL
Model: R-Q008

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des smarten Springseils von RENPHO. Um die Sicherheit
zu gewährleisten und Sachschäden zu vermeiden, lesen Sie diese Anleitung bitte
sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für späteres Nachschlagen auf.
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH ALLE ANWEISUNGEN.

1. Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen (einschließlich Kindern)
mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder
mangelnder Erfahrung und Kenntnis bestimmt, es sei denn, sie werden durch
eine für ihre Sicherheit verantwortliche Person beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich der
Verwendung des Geräts angeleitet.

2. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem
Gerät spielen.

Über die Batterie

1. Setzen Sie das Gerät oder die Batterie keinen übermäßigen Temperaturen aus.

2. Ersetzen Sie alle Batterien eines Satzes gleichzeitig.

3. Verschiedene Batterietypen oder neue und gebrauchte Batterien dürfen nicht ge-
mischt werden.

4. Verbrauchte Batterien sind aus dem Gerät zu entnehmen und sicher zu entsorgen.

5. Wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum unbenutzt gelagert wird, sollten
die Batterien entfernt werden.

6. Verwenden Sie keine veränderten oder beschädigten Batterien.

7. Beachten Sie das Risiko, dass die Anschlüsse des batteriebetriebenen Geräts oder
der Batterie durch Metallgegenstände kurzgeschlossen werden.

8. Dieses Gerät enthält nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien, diese Batterien dürfen
nicht aufgeladen werden.

9. Legen Sie die Batterien stets korrekt entsprechend der auf der Batterie und am
Gerät angegebenen Polarität (+ und -) ein.

10. Erhitzen, kurzschließen, zwangsentladen, verkapseln und/oder verändern Sie die
Batterien nicht. Verformen oder zerlegen Sie die Batterien nicht.

11. Bewahren Sie Batterien außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

12. Laden Sie die Batterien nicht auf.

13. Schweißen oder löten Sie nicht direkt an Batterien.

14. Entsorgen Sie Batterien nicht im Feuer.

15. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, Batterien ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen auszut-
auschen.
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

16. Lagern Sie unbenutzte Batterien in ihrer Originalverpackung fern von Metallge-
genständen. Wenn sie bereits ausgepackt sind, mischen oder vermengen Sie die
Batterien nicht.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN AUF

Kennzeichnung des Batterieherstellers
Hersteller: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Adresse: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hang-
cheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Website: www.lywdc.com
E-Mail: sale31@lywdc.com
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

1. Montage des Springseils

Längenverstellbar (3m/9.8ft)

Schritt 1 Schritt 2 Schritt 3

Schritt 4 Schritt 5 Fertig

2. Anleitung zur Seillänge

(1) Strecken Sie das Seil bis zu Ihren Achseln (wie abgebildet). Versuchen Sie zu
springen und prüfen Sie, ob die Seillänge geeignet ist.

(2) Bitte folgen Sie der untenstehenden Tabelle, um die Seillänge anzupassen.

TABELLE DER OPTIMALEN SPRINGSEILLÄNGE

Ihre Körpergröße 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Seillänge 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

Ihre Körpergröße 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Seillänge 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Einlegen der Batterien

*Batterien sind im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Bedienung

*Sobald das Einlegen der Batterien abgeschlossen ist, schaltet sich das Springseil
automatisch ein.

a. Drücken Sie kurz die Modustaste, um durch die 3 Modi zu wechseln.

b. Drücken Sie lange, um den Modus zu bestätigen, und drücken Sie im Modus
Zeit-Countdown oder Zahlen-Countdown kurz, um das Ziel einzustellen.

c. Drücken Sie erneut lange, um zu beginnen.

Freies Springen
(kein Countdown) Zeit-Countdown Zahlen-Countdown

5
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

5. Bedienungsanleitung für die RENPHO Health App

Scannen Sie den untenstehenden QR-Code oder suchen Sie nach „RENPHO Health“
im Apple Store / Google Play, um die RENPHO Health App herunterzuladen.
Systemvoraussetzung: iOS 12.0 oder höher, Android 7.0 oder höher.

Hinweis: Das Smart Jump Rope ist jetzt mit der RENPHO
Health App kompatibel, nicht mit der Renpho Fit App.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Hinweis: Aufgrund kontinuierlicher Aktualisierungen und Verbesserungen kann die
„RENPHO Health“ App geringfügig anders aussehen.

Apple und das Apple Logo sind Marken von Apple Inc., eingetragen in den USA
und anderen Ländern.
Google Play ist eine Marke von Google LLC.

6. FAQ

1. Wie schalte ich das Springseil AUS?
Lassen Sie das Springseil 8 Minuten lang im Ruhezustand, dann wechselt es auto-
matisch in den Standby-Modus und schaltet sich nach 20 Sekunden ab.

2. Wie kann ich meine Sprungdaten mit der Renpho Health App syn-
chronisieren?

a. Schalten Sie das Springseil ein.

b. Aktivieren Sie das Bluetooth Ihres Telefons und halten Sie Ihr Telefon innerhalb
von 1 Meter zum Springseil. (Kein Kopplungscode erforderlich)

c. Öffnen Sie die RENPHO Health App und tippen Sie auf „Pair“.

d. Sobald die Kopplung erfolgreich ist, werden die Daten automatisch synchroni-
siert.

Hinweis: Wenn bereits zuvor verbunden, können Sie einfach die Schritte a & b
wiederholen, um die Daten mit der RENPHO Health App zu synchronisieren.

3. Kann ich den Signalton des Springseils leiser stellen?
Wenn das Springseil über Bluetooth mit der App verbunden ist, können Sie den
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

Signalton auf der „Einstellungsseite“ der RENPHO Health App manuell AUS- oder
EINSCHALTEN.

4. Worauf sollte ich bei der Verwendung des Springseils achten?

a. Um Schäden zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie das Seil bitte nicht auf rauem oder
sandigem Untergrund wie Betonböden oder Kopfsteinpflasterwegen.

b. Vermeiden Sie „kunstvolles Springen“ oder „Springen mit gekreuztem Seil“, um
Verheddern oder Zählfehler zu vermeiden.

5. Warum gehen meine Daten beim Hochladen in die App verloren?

a. Die Batterien wurden entfernt oder der Batteriedeckel ist locker. Sobald das
Springseil nicht mehr von den Batterien mit Strom versorgt wird, werden die
Daten gelöscht. Bitte synchronisieren Sie die Daten mit der App, bevor Sie die
Batterien entfernen.

b. Daten konnten nicht gespeichert werden. Um Datenverlust zu vermeiden, halten
Sie die Modustaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Daten zu speichern, wenn
der Modus Freies Springen endet.

c. Speicher überschritten. Jedes Springseil kann 90–100 Datensätze speichern. Bei
Überschreitung wird der erste Datensatz nacheinander automatisch überschrie-
ben.
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

RENPHO setzt sich für den Schutz der Umwelt ein, indem
der Papierverbrauch reduziert wird. Sehen Sie sich die voll-
ständige Version der elektronischen Bedienungsanleitung
an und laden Sie sie herunter, indem Sie den QR-Code
scannen oder die untenstehende URL eingeben.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Garantierichtlinie
Ihr Kauf eines RENPHO-Produkts ist durch eine einjährige beschränkte Hersteller-
garantie ab dem Lieferdatum abgedeckt.
Die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie unter:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Hinweis: Eine Produktregistrierung ist für die Garantie nicht erforderlich. Wenn
Sie sich gegen die Registrierung Ihres Produkts entscheiden, mindert dies die Pro-
duktgarantie nicht.

Kundendienst
Bitte zögern Sie nicht, uns zu kontaktieren, wenn Sie Fragen oder Anliegen haben.
Das RENPHO-Kundendienstteam garantiert eine schnelle Antwort und unkompli-
zierte Lösungen für alle Probleme, die Sie innerhalb der Geschäftszeiten haben könn-
ten.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Montag–Freitag 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Montag–Freitag 9:00AM-6:00PM (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Montag–Freitag 9:00AM-5:00PM (GMT)

E-Mail: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*Bei defekten Produkten oder der Rücksendung von Artikeln kontaktieren Sie uns
bitte mit Ihrer Bestellnummer innerhalb des angegebenen Garantiezeitraums. Ent-
sorgen Sie KEINE Produktteile, da sie möglicherweise für die Inspektion/Reparatur
benötigt werden.
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

1. Bedeutung des Symbols der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne
Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne bedeutet, dass Sie ge-
setzlich verpflichtet sind, diese Geräte getrennt vom unsortierten Sied-
lungsabfall zu entsorgen, d.h. Altgeräte müssen getrennt vom Hausmüll
entsorgt werden. Nicht fest verbaute Batterien oder Akkus müssen zu-
vor entnommen und getrennt entsorgt werden.

2. Möglichkeiten zur Rückgabe von Altgeräten
Besitzer von Altgeräten können diese im Rahmen der von den öffentlich-rechtlichen
Entsorgungsträgern geschaffenen und zur Verfügung gestellten Möglichkeiten zu-
rückgeben oder einsammeln lassen, um eine ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung sicherzu-
stellen.

3. Personenbezogene Daten
Alle Endnutzer von Altgeräten werden daran erinnert, dass sie selbst dafür ver-
antwortlich sind, personenbezogene Daten von den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten zu
löschen.

1. Das Symbol der durchgestrichenen Mülltonne auf Batterien oder
Akkus weist darauf hin, dass diese am Ende ihrer Lebensdauer nicht
im Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen.

2. Sie sind gesetzlich verpflichtet, Altbatterien und Akkus nach Ge-
brauch zurückzugeben. Sie können dies kostenlos in einem Einzel-
handelsgeschäft oder einer anderen Sammelstelle in Ihrer Nähe tun.
Adressen geeigneter Sammelstellen erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Stadt- oder
Gemeindeverwaltung.

3. Batterien können Stoffe enthalten, die für die Umwelt und die
menschliche Gesundheit schädlich sind. Die getrennte Sammlung
und Verwertung von Altbatterien und Akkus soll negative Auswir-
kungen auf die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit vermeiden.

4. Bitte vermeiden Sie nach Möglichkeit die Entstehung von Abfäl-
len aus Altbatterien, z.B. vermeiden Sie die Vermüllung öffentlicher
Räume, indem Sie Batterien oder batteriehaltige Elektro- und Elek-
tronikgeräte nicht achtlos liegen lassen.

Hiermit erklärt Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd., dass
dieses Gerät der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU,
den Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, den Restriction of the Use
of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment Regulations 2012 und anderen einschlägigen Bestimmungen ent-
spricht. Der vollständige Text der Konformitätserklärung kann unter
der folgenden Internetadresse abgerufen werden: https://renpho.eu/
pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Maximale HF-Leistung: 1.25dBm
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RENPHO Smartes Springseil – Bedienungsanleitung

Betriebsfrequenz: 2402MHz to 2480MHz

Hergestellt in China NA1

Distributor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.cz
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UŽIVATELSKÁ
PŘÍRUČKA

CHYTRÉ ŠVIHADLO
Model: R-Q008

Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili chytré švihadlo RENPHO. V zájmu bezpečnosti a
předcházení škodám na majetku si tuto příručku pečlivě přečtěte a uschovejte ji pro
budoucí použití.
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RENPHO Chytré švihadlo – Uživatelská příručka

Důležité bezpečnostní pokyny
PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE VŠECHNY POKYNY.

1. Tento přístroj není určen k používání osobami (včetně dětí) se sníženými fyzic-
kými, smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo s nedostatkem zkušeností a
znalostí, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo nebyly poučeny o používání přístroje
osobou odpovědnou za jejich bezpečnost.

2. Děti by měly být pod dohledem, aby bylo zajištěno, že si s přístrojem nebudou
hrát.

O baterii

1. Nevystavujte přístroj ani baterii nadměrným teplotám.

2. Vyměňujte všechny baterie sady současně.

3. Nekombinujte různé typy baterií ani nové a použité baterie.

4. Vybité baterie je nutné z přístroje vyjmout a bezpečně zlikvidovat.

5. Pokud má být přístroj delší dobu skladován bez používání, baterie by měly být
vyjmuty.

6. Nepoužívejte upravené ani poškozené baterie.

7. Mějte na paměti riziko zkratování svorek bateriového přístroje nebo baterie ko-
vovými předměty.

8. Tento přístroj obsahuje nedobíjecí baterie, tyto baterie se nesmějí dobíjet.

9. Baterie vždy vkládejte správně podle polarity (+ a -) vyznačené na baterii a
přístroji.

10. Baterie nezahřívejte, nezkratujte, nuceně nevybíjejte, nezapouzdřujte a/ani neu-
pravujte. Baterie nedeformujte ani nerozebírejte.

11. Uchovávejte baterie mimo dosah dětí.

12. Baterie nenabíjejte.

13. Nesvařujte ani nepájejte přímo na baterie.

14. Nevhazujte baterie do ohně.

15. Nedovolte dětem vyměňovat baterie bez dohledu dospělé osoby.

16. Nepoužité baterie skladujte v původním obalu mimo kovové předměty. Pokud
jsou již vybalené, baterie nemíchejte ani nepřeházejte.

TYTO POKYNY USCHOVEJTE
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RENPHO Chytré švihadlo – Uživatelská příručka

Označení výrobce baterií
Výrobce: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Adresa: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hang-
cheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Webové stránky: www.lywdc.com
E-mail: sale31@lywdc.com
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1. Sestavení švihadla

Nastavitelná délka (3m/9.8ft)

Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3

Krok 4 Krok 5 Hotovo

2. Návod k nastavení délky švihadla

(1) Napněte švihadlo k podpaží (jak je znázorněno). Zkuste skákat a zkontrolujte,
zda je délka švihadla vhodná.

(2) Délku švihadla nastavte podle tabulky níže.

TABULKA OPTIMÁLNÍ DÉLKY ŠVIHADLA

Vaše výška 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Délka švihadla 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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Vaše výška 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Délka švihadla 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Vložení baterií

*Baterie jsou součástí balení.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Ovládání

*Po dokončení vložení baterií se švihadlo automaticky zapne.

a. Krátkým stisknutím tlačítka režimu přepínáte mezi 3 režimy.

b. Dlouhým stisknutím potvrdíte režim a v režimu odpočítávání času nebo odpo-
čítávání počtu krátkým stisknutím nastavíte cíl.

c. Opětovným dlouhým stisknutím zahájíte cvičení.

Volné skákání
(bez odpočtu) Odpočítávání času Odpočítávání počtu

5
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5. Návod k používání aplikace RENPHO Health

Naskenujte QR kód níže nebo vyhledejte „RENPHO Health“ v Apple Store / Google
Play a stáhněte si aplikaci RENPHO Health.
Systémové požadavky: iOS 12.0 nebo novější, Android 7.0 nebo novější.

Poznámka: Chytré švihadlo je nyní kompatibilní s aplikací
RENPHO Health, nikoli s aplikací Renpho Fit.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Poznámka: Vzhledem k průběžným aktualizacím a vylepšením se aplikace „RENPHO
Health“ může mírně lišit.

Apple a logo Apple jsou ochranné známky společnosti Apple Inc., registrované v
USA a dalších zemích.
Google Play je ochranná známka společnosti Google LLC.

6. Časté dotazy

1. Jak švihadlo vypnu?
Ponechte švihadlo 8 minut v nečinnosti a automaticky přejde do pohotovostního
režimu a poté se po 20 sekundách vypne.

2. Jak mohu synchronizovat svá data o skákání s aplikací Renpho Health?

a. Zapněte švihadlo.

b. Aktivujte Bluetooth ve svém telefonu a udržujte telefon do 1 metru od švihadla.
(Není vyžadován párovací kód)

c. Otevřete aplikaci RENPHO Health a klepněte na „Spárovat“ .

d. Po úspěšném spárování budou data automaticky synchronizována.

Poznámka: Pokud již bylo spárováno dříve, stačí zopakovat kroky a & b a synchro-
nizovat data s aplikací RENPHO Health.

3. Mohu ztlumit pípání švihadla?
Pokud je švihadlo připojeno k aplikaci přes Bluetooth, můžete pípání ručně vypnout
nebo zapnout na „Stránce nastavení“ aplikace RENPHO Health.

4. Na co bych si měl při používání švihadla dávat pozor?

6
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a. Abyste předešli poškození, nepoužívejte švihadlo na hrubém nebo písčitém po-
vrchu, jako jsou betonové podlahy či dlážděné cesty.

b. Vyhněte se „ozdobnému skákání“ nebo „skákání s překříženým švihadlem“, aby
nedošlo k zamotání nebo chybám v počítání.

5. Proč se moje data při nahrávání do aplikace ztratí?

a. Baterie jsou vyjmuty nebo je kryt baterií uvolněný. Jakmile není švihadlo napá-
jeno bateriemi, data se vymažou. Před vyjmutím baterií prosím synchronizujte
data s aplikací.

b. Nepodařilo se uložit data. Abyste předešli ztrátě dat, po skončení režimu volného
skákání stiskněte a podržte tlačítko režimu na 3 s pro uložení dat.

c. Překročena kapacita paměti. Každé švihadlo dokáže uložit 90–100 záznamů. Po
překročení automaticky postupně přepisuje první data.
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RENPHO usiluje o ochranu životního prostředí snižová-
ním spotřeby papíru. Plnou verzi elektronické uživatelské
příručky si můžete zobrazit a stáhnout naskenováním QR
kódu nebo zadáním níže uvedené adresy URL.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Záruční podmínky
Na zakoupený produkt RENPHO se vztahuje jednoletá omezená záruka výrobce ode
dne dodání.
Záruční podmínky naleznete na:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Poznámka: Registrace produktu není pro záruku vyžadována. Pokud se rozhodnete
produkt neregistrovat, nijak to záruku produktu nesníží.

Zákaznický servis
Neváhejte nás kontaktovat, pokud máte jakékoli dotazy nebo obavy. Tým zákaznic-
kého servisu RENPHO zaručuje rychlou odpověď a bezproblémové řešení jakéhokoli
problému, který byste mohli mít, a to v rámci pracovní doby.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Pondělí–pátek 9:00–16:30

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Pondělí–pátek 9:00–18:00 (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Pondělí–pátek 9:00–17:00 (GMT)

E-mail: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*V případě vadných produktů nebo vrácení zboží nás prosím kontaktujte s číslem
objednávky v rámci stanovené záruční doby. NEVYHAZUJTE žádné části produktu,
protože mohou být vyžadovány pro kontrolu/opravu.
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1. Význam symbolu přeškrtnuté popelnice na kolečkách
Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice na kolečkách znamená, že jste ze zákona
povinni likvidovat tyto přístroje odděleně od netříděného komunálního
odpadu, tj. staré přístroje musí být likvidovány odděleně od domovního
odpadu. Baterie nebo akumulátory, které nejsou trvale zabudovány,
musí být předem vyjmuty a zlikvidovány odděleně.

2. Možnosti vrácení starých přístrojů
Vlastníci OEEZ je mohou vrátit nebo odevzdat v rámci možností zřízených a do-
stupných u veřejných orgánů pro nakládání s odpady, aby byla zajištěna řádná
likvidace.

3. Osobní údaje
Všichni koncoví uživatelé OEEZ jsou upozorněni, že jsou odpovědní za vymazání
osobních údajů z OEEZ, které mají být zlikvidovány.

1. Symbol přeškrtnuté popelnice na bateriích nebo akumulátorech zna-
mená, že na konci jejich životnosti nesmějí být likvidovány v domov-
ním odpadu.

2. Ze zákona jste povinni staré baterie a akumulátory po použití vrátit.
Můžete to učinit zdarma v maloobchodní prodejně nebo na jiném
sběrném místě ve vašem okolí. Adresy vhodných sběrných míst zís-
káte od svého města nebo místní samosprávy.

3. Baterie mohou obsahovat látky škodlivé pro životní prostředí a lid-
ské zdraví. Oddělený sběr a recyklace starých baterií a akumulátorů
má za cíl zabránit negativním dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské
zdraví.

4. Vyhněte se prosím v co největší míře vzniku odpadu ze starých ba-
terií, např. vyhněte se znečišťování veřejných prostranství tím, že
nebudete bezstarostně odhazovat baterie ani elektrické a elektro-
nické zařízení obsahující baterie.

Společnost Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. tímto pro-
hlašuje, že toto zařízení je v souladu se směrnicí 2014/53/EU, směr-
nicí 2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of
the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electro-
nic Equipment Regulations 2012 a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními.
Úplné znění prohlášení o shodě lze získat na následující internetové
adrese: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Maximální vysokofrekvenční výkon: 1.25dBm
Provozní frekvence: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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Vyrobeno v Číně NA1

Distributor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.cz
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POUŽÍVATEĽSKÁ
PRÍRUČKA

INTELIGENTNÉ ŠVIHADLO
Model: R-Q008

Ďakujeme, že ste si zakúpili inteligentné švihadlo RENPHO. Aby ste zaistili bezpeč-
nosť a predišli akémukoľvek poškodeniu majetku, pozorne si prečítajte túto príručku
a uschovajte ju pre budúce použitie.
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Dôležité bezpečnostné pokyny
PRED POUŽITÍM SI PREČÍTAJTE VŠETKY POKYNY.

1. Toto zariadenie nie je určené na používanie osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami, alebo s nedostatkom sk-
úseností a znalostí, pokiaľ nie sú pod dohľadom alebo neboli poučené o používaní
zariadenia osobou zodpovednou za ich bezpečnosť.

2. Deti by mali byť pod dohľadom, aby sa zabezpečilo, že sa so zariadením nebudú
hrať.

O batérii

1. Nevystavujte zariadenie ani batériu nadmerným teplotám.

2. Vymeňte všetky batérie v sade naraz.

3. Rôzne typy batérií ani nové a použité batérie sa nesmú miešať.

4. Vybité batérie sa musia zo zariadenia vybrať a bezpečne zlikvidovať.

5. Ak sa zariadenie má dlhší čas nepoužívať a skladovať, batérie by mali byť vybraté.

6. Nepoužívajte upravené alebo poškodené batérie.

7. Buďte si vedomí rizika skratovania svoriek zariadenia napájaného batériou alebo
batérie kovovými predmetmi.

8. Toto zariadenie obsahuje nenabíjateľné batérie, tieto batérie sa nesmú nabíjať.

9. Batérie vždy vkladajte správne podľa polarity (+ a -) vyznačenej na batérii a na
váhe.

10. Batérie nezahrievajte, neskratujte, nevybíjajte nasilu, nezapuzdrujte a/ani neu-
pravujte. Batérie nedeformujte ani nerozoberajte.

11. Batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.

12. Batérie nenabíjajte.

13. Nezvárajte ani nespájkujte priamo na batérie.

14. Batérie nevhadzujte do ohňa.

15. Nedovoľte deťom vymieňať batérie bez dohľadu dospelej osoby.

16. Nepoužité batérie skladujte v ich pôvodnom obale mimo kovových predmetov.
Ak sú už vybalené, batérie nemiešajte ani nepremiešavajte.

USCHOVAJTE TIETO POKYNY
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Označenie výrobcu batérie
Výrobca: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Adresa: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hang-
cheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Webová stránka: www.lywdc.com
E-mail: sale31@lywdc.com
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1. Zostavenie švihadla

Nastaviteľná dĺžka (3m/9.8ft)

Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3

Krok 4 Krok 5 Hotovo

2. Návod na dĺžku švihadla

(1) Vyrovnajte švihadlo k podpazušiu (ako je znázornené). Skúste preskočiť a skon-
trolujte, či je dĺžka švihadla vhodná.

(2) Pri nastavovaní dĺžky švihadla sa riaďte tabuľkou nižšie.

TABUĽKA OPTIMÁLNEJ DĹŽKY ŠVIHADLA

Vaša výška 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Dĺžka švihadla 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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Vaša výška 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Dĺžka švihadla 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Vloženie batérií

*Batérie sú súčasťou balenia.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Obsluha

*Po dokončení vloženia batérií sa švihadlo automaticky zapne.

a. Krátkym stlačením tlačidla režimu prepínate medzi 3 režimami.

b. Dlhým stlačením potvrdíte režim a v režime časového odpočítavania alebo od-
počítavania počtu krátkym stlačením nastavíte cieľ.

c. Opätovným dlhým stlačením začnete.

Voľné skákanie
(bez odpočítavania) Časové odpočítavanie Odpočítavanie počtu

5
36



RENPHO Inteligentné švihadlo – Používateľská príručka

5. Návod na obsluhu aplikácie RENPHO Health

Naskenujte QR kód nižšie alebo vyhľadajte „RENPHO Health“ v Apple Store /
Google Play a stiahnite si aplikáciu RENPHO Health.
Systémové požiadavky: iOS 12.0 alebo novší, Android 7.0 alebo novší.

Poznámka: Inteligentné švihadlo je teraz kompatibilné s
aplikáciou RENPHO Health App, nie s aplikáciou Renpho Fit

App.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Poznámka: Vzhľadom na neustále aktualizácie a vylepšenia sa aplikácia „RENPHO
Health“ môže mierne líšiť.

Apple a logo Apple sú ochranné známky spoločnosti Apple Inc., registrované v USA
a ďalších krajinách.
Google Play je ochranná známka spoločnosti Google LLC.

6. Časté otázky

1. Ako vypnem švihadlo?
Nechajte švihadlo 8 minút nečinné a automaticky prejde do pohotovostného režimu
a potom sa po 20 sekundách vypne.

2. Ako môžem synchronizovať údaje o skákaní do aplikácie Renpho He-
alth?

a. Zapnite švihadlo.

b. Aktivujte Bluetooth v telefóne a držte telefón do 1 metra od švihadla. (Nie je
potrebný párovací kód)

c. Otvorte aplikáciu RENPHO Health a ťuknite na „Spárovať“ .

d. Po úspešnom spárovaní sa údaje automaticky synchronizujú.

Poznámka: Ak ste už predtým spárovali, stačí zopakovať kroky a a b na synchro-
nizáciu údajov do aplikácie RENPHO Health.
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3. Môžem znížiť hlasitosť pípania švihadla?
Ak je švihadlo pripojené k aplikácii cez Bluetooth, môžete ručne vypnúť alebo zapnúť
pípanie na „stránke nastavení“ aplikácie RENPHO Health.

4. Na čo si mám dať pozor pri používaní švihadla?

a. Aby ste predišli poškodeniu, nepoužívajte švihadlo na hrubom alebo piesočnatom
povrchu, ako sú betónové podlahy či dláždené cesty.

b. Vyhnite sa „efektnému skákaniu“ alebo „skákaniu s prekríženým švihadlom“,
aby ste predišli zamotaniu alebo chybám počítania.

5. Prečo sa moje údaje stratia pri nahrávaní do aplikácie?

a. Batérie sú vybraté alebo je kryt batérie uvoľnený. Akonáhle švihadlo nie je na-
pájané batériami, údaje sa vymažú. Pred vybratím batérií synchronizujte údaje
do aplikácie.

b. Nepodarilo sa uložiť údaje. Aby ste predišli strate údajov, po skončení režimu
voľného skákania stlačte a podržte tlačidlo režimu na 3 s na uloženie údajov.

c. Prekročená pamäť. Každé švihadlo dokáže uložiť 90 – 100 záznamov. Po prekro-
čení automaticky postupne prepíše prvé údaje.
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RENPHO sa zaväzuje chrániť životné prostredie znižova-
ním spotreby papiera. Plnú verziu elektronickej používa-
teľskej príručky si môžete pozrieť a stiahnuť naskenovaním
QR kódu alebo zadaním URL adresy nižšie.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Záručné podmienky
Na váš zakúpený produkt RENPHO sa vzťahuje jednoročná obmedzená záruka vý-
robcu od dátumu dodania.
Záručné podmienky nájdete na:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Poznámka: Pre záruku nie je potrebná registrácia produktu. Ak sa rozhodnete
produkt neregistrovať, neovplyvní to záruku produktu.

Zákaznícky servis
Neváhajte nás kontaktovať, ak máte akékoľvek otázky alebo obavy. Tím zákazníc-
keho servisu RENPHO zaručuje rýchlu odpoveď a bezproblémové riešenia akých-
koľvek problémov, ktoré môžete mať, počas pracovných hodín.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Pondelok-Piatok 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Pondelok-Piatok 9:00AM-6:00PM (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Pondelok-Piatok 9:00AM-5:00PM (GMT)

E-mail: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*V prípade chybných produktov alebo vrátenia tovaru nás kontaktujte s vaším čís-
lom objednávky v rámci stanovenej záručnej doby. NEVYHADZUJTE žiadne časti
produktu, pretože môžu byť potrebné na kontrolu/opravu.
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1. Význam symbolu prečiarknutej nádoby na odpad s kolieskami
Symbol prečiarknutej nádoby na odpad s kolieskami znamená, že ste
zo zákona povinní likvidovať tieto zariadenia oddelene od netriedeného
komunálneho odpadu, t. j. staré zariadenia sa musia likvidovať odde-
lene od domového odpadu. Batérie alebo nabíjateľné batérie, ktoré nie
sú trvalo zabudované, sa musia vopred vybrať a zlikvidovať oddelene.

2. Možnosti vrátenia starých zariadení
Vlastníci OEEZ ho môžu vrátiť alebo odovzdať v rámci možností zriadených a
dostupných u verejných orgánov nakladania s odpadmi, aby sa zabezpečila jeho
správna likvidácia.

3. Osobné údaje
Všetkým koncovým používateľom OEEZ pripomíname, že ste zodpovední za vyma-
zanie osobných údajov z likvidovaného OEEZ.

1. Symbol prečiarknutej nádoby na odpad na batériách alebo akumu-
látoroch znamená, že sa na konci svojej životnosti nesmú likvidovať
v domovom odpade.

2. Zo zákona ste povinní vrátiť staré batérie a akumulátory po použití.
Môžete to urobiť bezplatne v maloobchodnej predajni alebo na inom
zbernom mieste vo vašej oblasti. Adresy vhodných zberných miest
získate od svojho mesta alebo miestnej samosprávy.

3. Batérie môžu obsahovať látky, ktoré sú škodlivé pre životné prostre-
die a ľudské zdravie. Oddelený zber a recyklácia starých batérií a
akumulátorov má zabrániť negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostre-
die a ľudské zdravie.

4. Podľa možnosti predchádzajte vzniku odpadu zo starých batérií,
napr. vyhýbajte sa znečisťovaniu verejných priestranstiev tým, že
nebudete nedbanlivo zanechávať batérie alebo elektrické a elektro-
nické zariadenia obsahujúce batérie.

Spoločnosť Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. týmto vy-
hlasuje, že toto zariadenie je v súlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU, smer-
nicou 2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of
the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electro-
nic Equipment Regulations 2012 a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami.
Úplné znenie vyhlásenia o zhode je možné získať na nasledujúcej inter-
netovej adrese: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Maximálny RF výkon: 1.25dBm
Prevádzková frekvencia: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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Vyrobené v Číne NA1

Distribútor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.sk
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INSTRUKCJA
OBSŁUGI

INTELIGENTNA SKAKANKA
Model: R-Q008

Dziękujemy za zakup inteligentnej skakanki RENPHO. Aby zapewnić bezpieczeń-
stwo i uniknąć szkód materialnych, prosimy o uważne przeczytanie niniejszej in-
strukcji i zachowanie jej na przyszłość.
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Ważne instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAJ WSZYSTKIE INSTRUKCJE.

1. To urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o
ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych albo nie-
posiadające doświadczenia i wiedzy, chyba że znajdują się one pod nadzorem lub
zostały poinstruowane w zakresie korzystania z urządzenia przez osobę odpowie-
dzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo.

2. Należy nadzorować dzieci, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.

Informacje o baterii

1. Nie wystawiaj urządzenia ani baterii na działanie nadmiernych temperatur.

2. Wymieniaj wszystkie baterie zestawu jednocześnie.

3. Nie należy mieszać różnych typów baterii ani nowych i używanych baterii.

4. Zużyte baterie należy wyjąć z urządzenia i bezpiecznie zutylizować.

5. Jeśli urządzenie ma być przechowywane nieużywane przez dłuższy czas, należy
wyjąć z niego baterie.

6. Nie używaj zmodyfikowanych ani uszkodzonych baterii.

7. Pamiętaj o ryzyku zwarcia styków urządzenia zasilanego bateriami lub samej
baterii przez metalowe przedmioty.

8. To urządzenie zawiera baterie jednorazowego użytku, których nie wolno ładować.

9. Zawsze wkładaj baterie prawidłowo, zgodnie z biegunowością (+ i -) oznaczoną
na baterii i wadze.

10. Nie nagrzewaj, nie zwieraj, nie wymuszaj rozładowania, nie hermetyzuj ani nie
modyfikuj baterii. Nie odkształcaj ani nie demontuj baterii.

11. Przechowuj baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.

12. Nie ładuj baterii.

13. Nie spawaj ani nie lutuj bezpośrednio do baterii.

14. Nie wrzucaj baterii do ognia.

15. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na wymianę baterii bez nadzoru osoby dorosłej.

16. Przechowuj nieużywane baterie w oryginalnym opakowaniu z dala od metalowych
przedmiotów. Jeśli są już rozpakowane, nie mieszaj ani nie rozsypuj baterii.

ZACHOWAJ NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE
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Oznakowanie producenta baterii
Producent: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Adres: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hangcheng
Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Strona internetowa: www.lywdc.com
E-mail: sale31@lywdc.com
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1. Montaż skakanki

Regulowana długość (3m/9.8ft)

Krok 1 Krok 2 Krok 3

Krok 4 Krok 5 Gotowe

2. Przewodnik doboru długości linki

(1) Wyprostuj linkę do wysokości pach (jak pokazano). Spróbuj podskoczyć i sprawdź,
czy długość linki jest odpowiednia.

(2) Wyreguluj długość linki zgodnie z poniższą tabelą.

TABELA OPTYMALNEJ DŁUGOŚCI SKAKANKI

Twój wzrost 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Długość linki 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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Twój wzrost 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Długość linki 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Instalacja baterii

*Baterie są dołączone.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Obsługa

*Po zakończeniu instalacji baterii skakanka włączy się automatycznie.

a. Krótko naciśnij przycisk trybu, aby przełączać się między 3 trybami.

b. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby potwierdzić tryb, a w trybie odliczania czasu lub
odliczania liczby przeskoków krótko naciśnij, aby ustawić cel.

c. Ponownie naciśnij i przytrzymaj, aby rozpocząć.

Swobodne skakanie
(bez odliczania) Odliczanie czasu Odliczanie liczby przeskoków
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5. Instrukcja obsługi aplikacji RENPHO Health

Zeskanuj poniższy kod QR lub wyszukaj “RENPHO Health” w Apple Store / Google
Play, aby pobrać aplikację RENPHO Health.
Wymagania systemowe: iOS 12.0 lub nowszy, Android 7.0 lub nowszy.

Uwaga: Inteligentna skakanka jest obecnie kompatybilna z
aplikacją RENPHO Health, a nie z aplikacją Renpho Fit App.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Uwaga: Ze względu na ciągłe aktualizacje i ulepszenia aplikacja “RENPHO Health”
może wyglądać nieco inaczej.

Apple i logo Apple są znakami towarowymi firmy Apple Inc., zarejestrowanymi w
USA i innych krajach.
Google Play jest znakiem towarowym firmy Google LLC.

6. Najczęściej zadawane pytania

1. Jak wyłączyć skakankę?
Pozostaw skakankę bezczynną przez 8 minut, a automatycznie przejdzie w tryb
czuwania, a następnie wyłączy się po 20 sekundach.

2. Jak mogę zsynchronizować dane o skakaniu z aplikacją Renpho Health?

a. Włącz skakankę.

b. Włącz Bluetooth w telefonie i trzymaj telefon w odległości do 1 metra od ska-
kanki. (Nie jest wymagany kod parowania)

c. Otwórz aplikację RENPHO Health i dotknij “Paruj”.

d. Po pomyślnym sparowaniu dane zostaną automatycznie zsynchronizowane.

Uwaga: Jeśli urządzenie było już wcześniej powiązane, wystarczy powtórzyć kroki
a & b, aby zsynchronizować dane z aplikacją RENPHO Health.

3. Czy mogę zmniejszyć głośność sygnału dźwiękowego skakanki?
Jeśli skakanka jest połączona z aplikacją przez Bluetooth, możesz ręcznie wyłączyć
lub włączyć sygnał dźwiękowy na “Stronie ustawień” aplikacji RENPHO Health.

4. Na co należy zwrócić uwagę podczas korzystania ze skakanki?
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a. Aby uniknąć uszkodzeń, nie używaj linki na szorstkim lub piaszczystym podłożu,
takim jak betonowe posadzki czy bruk.

b. Unikaj “efektownego skakania” lub “skakania ze skrzyżowaną linką”, aby zapobiec
splątaniu lub błędom w zliczaniu.

5. Dlaczego moje dane są tracone podczas przesyłania do aplikacji?

a. Baterie zostały wyjęte lub pokrywa baterii jest poluzowana. Gdy skakanka nie
jest zasilana bateriami, dane zostają wyczyszczone. Przed wyjęciem baterii zsyn-
chronizuj dane z aplikacją.

b. Nie udało się zapisać danych. Aby uniknąć utraty danych, po zakończeniu trybu
swobodnego skakania naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk trybu przez 3 s, aby zapisać
dane.

c. Przekroczona pojemność pamięci. Każda skakanka może przechowywać 90-100
pomiarów. Po przekroczeniu tej liczby będzie automatycznie nadpisywać kolejno
pierwsze dane.
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RENPHO dba o ochronę środowiska poprzez ograniczenie
zużycia papieru. Pełną wersję elektronicznej instrukcji ob-
sługi możesz wyświetlić i pobrać, skanując kod QR lub wpi-
sując poniższy adres URL.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Warunki gwarancji
Zakup produktu RENPHO jest objęty roczną ograniczoną gwarancją producenta
liczoną od daty dostawy.
Warunki i postanowienia gwarancji znajdziesz na stronie:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Uwaga: Rejestracja produktu nie jest wymagana do uzyskania gwarancji. Jeśli zde-
cydujesz się nie rejestrować produktu, nie wpłynie to na ograniczenie gwarancji
produktu.

Obsługa klienta
W razie jakichkolwiek pytań lub wątpliwości prosimy o kontakt. Zespół obsługi
klienta RENPHO gwarantuje szybką odpowiedź i bezproblemowe rozwiązanie wszel-
kich problemów w godzinach pracy.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
poniedziałek-piątek 9:00-16:30

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
poniedziałek-piątek 9:00-18:00 (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
poniedziałek-piątek 9:00-17:00 (GMT)

E-mail: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*W przypadku wadliwych produktów lub zwrotu towaru prosimy o kontakt z po-
daniem numeru zamówienia w określonym okresie gwarancyjnym. NIE wyrzucaj
żadnych części produktu, ponieważ mogą być wymagane do kontroli/naprawy.
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1. Znaczenie symbolu przekreślonego kosza na kółkach
Symbol przekreślonego kosza na kółkach oznacza, że jesteś prawnie zo-
bowiązany do utylizacji tych urządzeń oddzielnie od niesegregowanych
odpadów komunalnych, tj. zużyte urządzenia muszą być utylizowane
oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Baterie lub akumulatory, które nie
są zamontowane na stałe, należy wcześniej wyjąć i zutylizować oddziel-
nie.

2. Możliwości zwrotu zużytych urządzeń
Posiadacze zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) mogą zwrócić
go lub oddać w ramach możliwości utworzonych i udostępnionych przez publiczne
organy gospodarki odpadami, aby zapewnić właściwą utylizację.

3. Dane osobowe
Przypominamy wszystkim użytkownikom końcowym zużytego sprzętu (WEEE), że
są oni odpowiedzialni za usunięcie danych osobowych z utylizowanego sprzętu.

1. Symbol przekreślonego kosza na bateriach lub akumulatorach ozna-
cza, że po zakończeniu eksploatacji nie wolno ich wyrzucać do od-
padów domowych.

2. Jesteś prawnie zobowiązany do zwrotu zużytych baterii i akumu-
latorów po użyciu. Możesz to zrobić bezpłatnie w sklepie detalicz-
nym lub innym punkcie zbiórki w Twojej okolicy. Adresy odpowied-
nich punktów zbiórki możesz uzyskać w swoim mieście lub urzędzie
gminy.

3. Baterie mogą zawierać substancje szkodliwe dla środowiska i zdro-
wia ludzkiego. Selektywna zbiórka i recykling zużytych baterii i aku-
mulatorów ma na celu uniknięcie negatywnego wpływu na środowi-
sko i zdrowie ludzkie.

4. Prosimy w miarę możliwości unikać wytwarzania odpadów ze zuży-
tych baterii, np. prosimy unikać zaśmiecania przestrzeni publicznej
poprzez nieostrożne pozostawianie baterii lub sprzętu elektrycznego
i elektronicznego zawierającego baterie.

Niniejszym Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. oświad-
cza, że to urządzenie jest zgodne z dyrektywą 2014/53/EU, dyrektywą
2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of the
Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equ-
ipment Regulations 2012 oraz innymi odpowiednimi przepisami. Pełny
tekst deklaracji zgodności można uzyskać pod następującym adresem
internetowym: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Maksymalna moc RF: 1.25dBm
Częstotliwość pracy: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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Wyprodukowano w Chinach NA1

Dystrybutor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.pl

10
51



FELHASZNÁLÓI
KÉZIKÖNYV

OKOS UGRÓKÖTÉL
Model: R-Q008

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a RENPHO okos ugrókötelet. A biztonság érdekében
és az anyagi károk elkerülése végett kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el ezt a kézikönyvet,
és őrizze meg a későbbi felhasználáshoz.
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RENPHO Okos ugrókötél – Felhasználói kézikönyv

Fontos biztonsági utasítások
HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OLVASSA EL AZ ÖSSZES UTASÍTÁST.

1. Ezt a készüléket nem használhatják olyan személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is),
akik csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy
akiknek nincs megfelelő tapasztalatuk és tudásuk, kivéve, ha a biztonságukért
felelős személy felügyeli őket, vagy útmutatást ad nekik a készülék használatára
vonatkozóan.

2. A gyermekeket felügyelni kell annak biztosítása érdekében, hogy ne játsszanak a
készülékkel.

Az elemről

1. Ne tegye ki a készüléket vagy az elemet túlzott hőmérsékletnek.

2. Egy készlet összes elemét egyszerre cserélje ki.

3. Ne keverjen különböző típusú elemeket, illetve új és használt elemeket.

4. A lemerült elemeket távolítsa el a készülékből, és biztonságosan ártalmatlanítsa
azokat.

5. Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig használaton kívül tárolja, az elemeket el kell
távolítani.

6. Ne használjon módosított vagy sérült elemeket.

7. Ügyeljen arra, hogy az elemmel működő készülék vagy az elem érintkezőit fém-
tárgyak ne zárhassák rövidre.

8. Ez a készülék nem újratölthető elemeket tartalmaz, ezeket az elemeket nem sza-
bad újratölteni.

9. Az elemeket mindig az elemen és a mérlegen feltüntetett polaritásnak (+ és -)
megfelelően helyezze be.

10. Ne hevítse, ne zárja rövidre, ne süsse ki erőszakkal, ne tokozza be és/vagy ne
módosítsa az elemeket. Ne deformálja és ne szerelje szét az elemeket.

11. Az elemeket tartsa gyermekek elől elzárva.

12. Ne töltse az elemeket.

13. Ne hegessze vagy forrassza közvetlenül az elemekhez.

14. Ne dobja az elemeket tűzbe.

15. Ne engedje, hogy a gyermekek felnőtt felügyelete nélkül cseréljék az elemeket.

16. A nem használt elemeket az eredeti csomagolásukban, fémtárgyaktól távol tárolja.
Ha már kicsomagolta, ne keverje össze az elemeket.
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ŐRIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT

Az elem gyártójának jelölése
Gyártó: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Cím: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hangcheng
Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Weboldal: www.lywdc.com
E-mail: sale31@lywdc.com
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RENPHO Okos ugrókötél – Felhasználói kézikönyv

1. Az ugrókötél összeszerelése

Állítható hosszúság (3m/9.8ft)

1. lépés 2. lépés 3. lépés

4. lépés 5. lépés Kész

2. Útmutató a kötél hosszához

(1) Húzza ki a kötelet a hónaljáig (az ábra szerint). Próbáljon meg ugrani, és
ellenőrizze, hogy a kötél hossza megfelelő-e.

(2) A kötél hosszának beállításához kérjük, kövesse az alábbi táblázatot.

OPTIMÁLIS UGRÓKÖTÉL-HOSSZÚSÁG TÁBLÁZAT

Az Ön magassága 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Kötél hossza 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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Az Ön magassága 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Kötél hossza 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Az elem behelyezése

*Az elemek a csomag részét képezik.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Működtetés

*Az elem behelyezése után az ugrókötél automatikusan bekapcsol.

a. A Mód gomb rövid megnyomásával válthat a 3 üzemmód között.

b. Hosszan nyomja meg az üzemmód megerősítéséhez, és idővisszaszámlálás vagy
számvisszaszámlálás üzemmódban rövid megnyomással állíthatja be a célt.

c. Nyomja meg ismét hosszan az induláshoz.

Szabad ugrás
(visszaszámlálás

nélkül) Idővisszaszámlálás Számvisszaszámlálás
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5. A RENPHO Health alkalmazás használati útmu-
tatója

Olvassa be az alábbi QR-kódot, vagy keressen rá a „RENPHO Health” kifejezésre az
Apple Store / Google Play áruházban a RENPHO Health alkalmazás letöltéséhez.
Rendszerkövetelmény: iOS 12.0 vagy újabb, Android 7.0 vagy újabb.

Megjegyzés: Az okos ugrókötél mostantól a RENPHO Health
alkalmazással kompatibilis, nem pedig a Renpho Fit

alkalmazással.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Megjegyzés: A folyamatos frissítések és fejlesztések miatt a „RENPHO Health”
alkalmazás kismértékben eltérhet a bemutatottól.

Az Apple és az Apple logó az Apple Inc. védjegyei, amelyek az Egyesült Államokban
és más országokban vannak bejegyezve.
A Google Play a Google LLC védjegye.

6. Gyakran ismételt kérdések

1. Hogyan kapcsolhatom KI az ugrókötelet?
Hagyja az ugrókötelet 8 percig használaton kívül, ekkor automatikusan készenléti
üzemmódba lép, majd 20 másodperc után kikapcsol.

2. Hogyan szinkronizálhatom az ugrási adataimat a Renpho Health al-
kalmazással?

a. Kapcsolja be az ugrókötelet.

b. Aktiválja a telefonja Bluetooth-funkcióját, és tartsa a telefont az ugrókötéltől 1
méteren belül. (Nincs szükség párosítási kódra.)

c. Nyissa meg a RENPHO Health alkalmazást, és koppintson a „Párosítás” gombra.

d. A sikeres párosítás után az adatok automatikusan szinkronizálódnak.
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RENPHO Okos ugrókötél – Felhasználói kézikönyv

Megjegyzés: Ha korábban már párosította, az adatok RENPHO Health alkalma-
zással való szinkronizálásához csak ismételje meg az a & b lépéseket.

3. Lehalkíthatom az ugrókötél hangjelzését?
Ha az ugrókötél Bluetooth-on keresztül csatlakozik az alkalmazáshoz, manuálisan
KI- vagy BEkapcsolhatja a hangjelzést a RENPHO Health alkalmazás „Beállítások
oldalán”.

4. Mire kell figyelnem az ugrókötél használatakor?

a. A károsodás elkerülése érdekében kérjük, ne használja a kötelet durva vagy ho-
mokos talajon, például betonpadlón vagy macskaköves úton.

b. Kerülje a „trükkös ugrásokat” vagy a „keresztezett köteles ugrásokat”, hogy elke-
rülje a kötél összegabalyodását vagy a számlálási hibákat.

5. Miért vesznek el az adataim, amikor feltöltöm őket az alkalmazásba?

a. Az elemeket eltávolították, vagy az elemfedél meglazult. Amint az ugrókötelet
nem táplálják az elemek, az adatok törlődnek. Kérjük, az elemek eltávolítása
előtt szinkronizálja az adatokat az alkalmazással.

b. Nem sikerült menteni az adatokat. Az adatvesztés elkerülése érdekében a Szabad
ugrás üzemmód befejezésekor nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a Mód gombot 3
másodpercig az adatok mentéséhez.

c. A memória megtelt. Minden ugrókötél 90-100 adatot képes tárolni. A korlát
túllépése után automatikusan felülírja az első adatokat egymás után.
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A RENPHO elkötelezett a környezet védelme mellett a pa-
pírfelhasználás csökkentése révén. A felhasználói kézikönyv
teljes elektronikus változatát az alábbi QR-kód beolvasá-
sával vagy az alábbi URL megadásával tekintheti meg és
töltheti le.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Jótállási feltételek
A megvásárolt RENPHO termékre a kiszállítás dátumától számított egyéves korlá-
tozott gyártói jótállás vonatkozik.
A jótállási feltételekért kérjük, látogasson el ide:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Megjegyzés: A jótálláshoz nem szükséges a termék regisztrációja. Ha úgy dönt,
hogy nem regisztrálja a terméket, az nem csökkenti a termék jótállását.

Ügyfélszolgálat
Kérjük, forduljon hozzánk bizalommal, ha bármilyen kérdése vagy problémája van.
A RENPHO ügyfélszolgálati csapata gyors választ és problémamentes megoldásokat
garantál minden felmerülő problémára munkaidőben.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
hétfő-péntek 9:00-16:30

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
hétfő-péntek 9:00-18:00 (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
hétfő-péntek 9:00-17:00 (GMT)

E-mail: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*Hibás termék vagy a termékek visszaküldése esetén kérjük, a megadott jótállási
időszakon belül vegye fel velünk a kapcsolatot a rendelési számával. NE dobja ki a
termék egyetlen alkatrészét sem, mivel ellenőrzéshez/javításhoz szükség lehet rájuk.
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RENPHO Okos ugrókötél – Felhasználói kézikönyv

1. Az áthúzott kerekes szemetes szimbólum jelentése
Az áthúzott kerekes szemetes szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy Ön törvényi-
leg köteles ezeket a készülékeket a nem szelektált települési hulladéktól
elkülönítve ártalmatlanítani, azaz a régi készülékeket a háztartási hul-
ladéktól elkülönítve kell ártalmatlanítani. A nem véglegesen beépített
elemeket vagy újratölthető akkumulátorokat előzetesen el kell távolí-
tani, és külön kell ártalmatlanítani.

2. A régi készülékek visszaadásának lehetőségei
A WEEE tulajdonosai a megfelelő ártalmatlanítás biztosítása érdekében a közületi
hulladékgazdálkodási hatóságok által kialakított és rendelkezésre álló lehetőségek
keretében adhatják vissza vagy gyűjtethetik be azokat.

3. Személyes adatok
A WEEE minden végfelhasználóját emlékeztetjük arra, hogy Ön felelős az ártalmat-
lanítandó WEEE-ből származó személyes adatok törléséért.

1. Az elemeken vagy akkumulátorokon található áthúzott szemetes
szimbólum azt jelzi, hogy azokat élettartamuk végén nem szabad
a háztartási hulladékba dobni.

2. Ön törvényileg köteles a használt elemeket és akkumulátorokat hasz-
nálat után visszaadni. Ezt ingyenesen megteheti egy kiskereskedel-
mi üzletben vagy más gyűjtőhelyen az Ön környékén. A megfelelő
gyűjtőhelyek címeit a városától vagy a helyi önkormányzatától sze-
rezheti be.

3. Az elemek olyan anyagokat tartalmazhatnak, amelyek károsak a
környezetre és az emberi egészségre. A régi elemek és akkumulá-
torok elkülönített gyűjtésének és újrahasznosításának célja, hogy
elkerüljük a környezetre és az emberi egészségre gyakorolt negatív
hatásokat.

4. Kérjük, amennyire lehetséges, kerülje a régi elemekből származó
hulladék keletkezését, pl. kérjük, ne szemetelje tele a közterülete-
ket azzal, hogy gondatlanul elemeket, illetve elemeket tartalmazó
elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket hagy szét.

A Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. ezennel kije-
lenti, hogy ez a berendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek, a
2011/65/EU irányelvnek, a 2017. évi rádióberendezésekről szóló rende-
letnek (Radio Equipment Regulations 2017), az egyes veszélyes anya-
gok elektromos és elektronikus berendezésekben való alkalmazásának
korlátozásáról szóló 2012. évi rendeletnek (Restriction of the Use of
Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012), valamint egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseknek. A
megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes címen
érhető el: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data
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Bluetooth: Maximális RF-teljesítmény: 1.25dBm
Üzemi frekvencia: 2402MHz to 2480MHz

Kínában gyártva NA1

Forgalmazó
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.hu

10
61



GHID DE UTILIZARE

COARDĂ DE SĂRIT INTELIGENTĂ
Model: R-Q008

Vă mult,umim pentru achizit, ionarea corzii de sărit inteligente RENPHO. Pentru a
asigura sigurant,a s, i a evita orice daune materiale, vă rugăm să citit, i cu atent, ie acest
ghid s, i să îl păstrat, i pentru consultări ulterioare.
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RENPHO Coardă de sărit inteligentă – Ghid de utilizare

Instruct, iuni importante de sigurant,ă
CITIT, I TOATE INSTRUCT, IUNILE ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE.

1. Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane (inclusiv copii) cu
capacităt, i fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse, ori lipsite de experient,ă s, i cunos,tint,e,
cu except, ia cazului în care au fost supravegheate sau instruite cu privire la uti-
lizarea aparatului de către o persoană responsabilă pentru sigurant,a lor.

2. Copiii trebuie supravegheat, i pentru a se asigura că nu se joacă cu aparatul.

Despre baterie

1. Nu expunet, i aparatul sau bateria la temperaturi excesive.

2. Înlocuit, i toate bateriile unui set în acelas, i timp.

3. Tipurile diferite de baterii sau bateriile noi s, i cele uzate nu trebuie amestecate.

4. Bateriile epuizate trebuie scoase din aparat s, i eliminate în sigurant,ă.

5. Dacă aparatul urmează să fie depozitat neutilizat o perioadă îndelungată, bateri-
ile trebuie scoase.

6. Nu utilizat, i baterii modificate sau deteriorate.

7. Avet, i grijă la riscul de scurtcircuitare a bornelor aparatului alimentat cu baterii
sau a bateriei de către obiecte metalice.

8. Acest aparat cont, ine baterii nereîncărcabile, aceste baterii nu trebuie reîncărcate.

9. Introducet, i întotdeauna bateriile corect, conform polarităt, ii (+ s, i -) marcate pe
baterie s, i pe cântar.

10. Nu încălzit, i, scurtcircuitat, i, descărcat, i fort,at, încapsulat, i s, i/sau modificat, i ba-
teriile. Nu deformat, i s, i nu dezasamblat, i bateriile.

11. Nu lăsat, i bateriile la îndemâna copiilor.

12. Nu încărcat, i bateriile.

13. Nu sudat, i direct pe baterii.

14. Nu aruncat, i bateriile în foc.

15. Nu permitet, i copiilor să înlocuiască bateriile fără supravegherea unui adult.

16. Depozitat, i bateriile neutilizate în ambalajul lor original, departe de obiecte met-
alice. Dacă au fost deja despachetate, nu amestecat, i s, i nu îngrămădit, i bateriile.

PĂSTRAT, I ACESTE INSTRUCT, IUNI
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RENPHO Coardă de sărit inteligentă – Ghid de utilizare

Eticheta producătorului bateriei
Producător: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Adresă: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hangcheng
Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Website: www.lywdc.com
Email: sale31@lywdc.com
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RENPHO Coardă de sărit inteligentă – Ghid de utilizare

1. Asamblarea corzii de sărit

Lungime reglabilă (3m/9.8ft)

Pasul 1 Pasul 2 Pasul 3

Pasul 4 Pasul 5 Gata

2. Ghid pentru lungimea corzii

(1) Întindet, i coarda până la subrat, (as,a cum este indicat). Încercat, i să sărit, i s, i
verificat, i dacă lungimea corzii este potrivită.

(2) Vă rugăm să urmat, i tabelul de mai jos pentru a regla lungimea corzii.

TABEL CU LUNGIMEA OPTIMĂ A CORZII DE SĂRIT

Înălt, imea dvs. 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Lungimea corzii 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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RENPHO Coardă de sărit inteligentă – Ghid de utilizare

Înălt, imea dvs. 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Lungimea corzii 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Instalarea bateriei

*Bateriile sunt incluse.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Funct, ionare

*După finalizarea instalării bateriei, coarda de sărit se va porni automat.

a. Apăsat, i scurt butonul de mod pentru a parcurge cele 3 moduri.

b. Apăsat, i lung pentru a confirma modul, iar în modul de numărătoare inversă a
timpului sau a numerelor, apăsat, i scurt pentru a seta obiectivul.

c. Apăsat, i lung din nou pentru a începe.

Sărituri libere
(fără numărătoare inversă) Numărătoare inversă a timpului Numărătoare inversă a numerelor
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5. Ghid de utilizare a aplicat, iei RENPHO Health

Scanat, i codul QR de mai jos sau căutat, i “RENPHO Health” în Apple Store / Google
Play pentru a descărca aplicat, ia RENPHO Health.
Cerint,e de sistem: iOS 12.0 sau mai recent, Android 7.0 sau mai recent.

Notă: Coarda de sărit inteligentă este acum compatibilă cu
aplicat, ia RENPHO Health, nu cu aplicat, ia Renpho Fit.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Notă: Datorită actualizărilor s, i îmbunătăt, irilor continue, aplicat, ia “RENPHO Health”
poate arăta us,or diferit.

Apple s, i logoul Apple sunt mărci comerciale ale Apple Inc., înregistrate în S.U.A. s, i
în alte t,ări.
Google Play este o marcă comercială a Google LLC.

6. Întrebări frecvente

1. Cum opresc coarda de sărit?
Lăsat, i coarda de sărit inactivă timp de 8 minute s, i aceasta va intra automat în
modul de as,teptare, apoi se va opri după 20 de secunde.

2. Cum îmi pot sincroniza datele de sărit cu aplicat, ia Renpho Health?

a. Pornit, i coarda de sărit.

b. Activat, i Bluetooth-ul telefonului s, i t, inet, i telefonul la o distant,ă de maximum 1
metru de coarda de sărit. (Nu este necesar niciun cod de asociere)

c. Deschidet, i aplicat, ia RENPHO Health s, i atinget, i “Pair”.

d. După asocierea reus, ită, datele vor fi sincronizate automat.

Notă: Dacă at, i asociat deja anterior, putet, i repeta pur s, i simplu pas, ii a & b pentru
a sincroniza datele cu aplicat, ia RENPHO Health.

3. Pot reduce sunetul bip al corzii de sărit?
Dacă coarda de sărit este conectată la aplicat, ie prin Bluetooth, putet, i dezactiva sau
activa manual sunetul bip din “Pagina de setări” a aplicat, iei RENPHO Health.

4. La ce trebuie să fiu atent când folosesc coarda de sărit?
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a. Pentru a evita deteriorarea, vă rugăm să nu folosit, i coarda pe sol aspru sau
nisipos, precum pardoseli de beton sau drumuri pietruite.

b. Evitat, i “săriturile cu figuri” sau “săriturile cu coarda încrucis,ată” pentru a preveni
încurcarea sau erorile de numărare.

5. De ce se pierd datele mele când le încarc în aplicat, ie?

a. Bateriile sunt scoase sau capacul bateriei este slăbit. Odată ce coarda de sărit
nu mai este alimentată de baterii, datele vor fi s,terse. Vă rugăm să sincronizat, i
datele cu aplicat, ia înainte de a scoate bateriile.

b. Salvarea datelor a es,uat. Pentru a evita pierderea datelor, apăsat, i s, i t, inet, i apăsat
butonul de mod timp de 3 secunde pentru a salva datele când se termină modul
Sărituri libere.

c. Memorie depăs, ită. Fiecare coardă de sărit poate stoca 90-100 de seturi de date.
Odată depăs, ită, va suprascrie automat primele date, unul câte unul.
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RENPHO se dedică protejării mediului prin reducerea con-
sumului de hârtie. Vizualizat, i s, i descărcat, i versiunea com-
pletă a ghidului de utilizare electronic scanând codul QR
sau accesând adresa URL de mai jos.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Politica de garant, ie
Achizit, ia produsului dvs. RENPHO este acoperită de o garant, ie limitată de un an
oferită de producător, de la data livrării.
Pentru termenii s, i condit, iile de garant, ie, vă rugăm să vizitat, i:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Notă: Înregistrarea produsului nu este necesară pentru garant, ie. Dacă aleget, i să
nu vă înregistrat, i produsul, acest lucru nu va diminua garant, ia produsului.

Serviciul client, i
Nu ezitat, i să ne contactat, i dacă avet, i întrebări sau nelămuriri. Echipa de servicii
pentru client, i RENPHO garantează un răspuns rapid s, i solut, ii fără bătăi de cap
pentru orice problemă pe care at, i putea-o avea, în timpul programului de lucru.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Luni-Vineri 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Luni-Vineri 9:00AM-6:00PM (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Luni-Vineri 9:00AM-5:00PM (GMT)

Email: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*Pentru produse defecte sau pentru returnarea articolelor, vă rugăm să ne contactat, i
cu numărul comenzii dvs. în perioada de garant, ie specificată. NU aruncat, i nicio
piesă a produsului, deoarece acestea pot fi necesare pentru inspect, ie/reparat, ie.
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1. Semnificat, ia simbolului pubelei cu rot, i barate
Simbolul pubelei cu rot, i barate înseamnă că suntet, i obligat prin lege
să eliminat, i aceste aparate separat de des,eurile municipale nesortate,
adică aparatele vechi trebuie eliminate separat de des,eurile menajere.
Bateriile sau acumulatorii care nu sunt instalat, i permanent trebuie
scos, i în prealabil s, i eliminat, i separat.

2. Opt, iuni pentru returnarea aparatelor vechi
Proprietarii de DEEE le pot returna sau preda în cadrul posibilităt, ilor create s, i
disponibile prin autorităt, ile publice de gestionare a des,eurilor pentru a asigura elim-
inarea corespunzătoare.

3. Date personale
Tuturor utilizatorilor finali de DEEE li se reamintes,te că suntet, i responsabili pentru
s,tergerea datelor personale de pe DEEE care urmează să fie eliminate.

1. Simbolul pubelei barate de pe baterii sau acumulatori indică faptul
că acestea nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu des,eurile menajere la
sfârs, itul duratei lor de viat,ă.

2. Suntet, i obligat prin lege să returnat, i bateriile s, i acumulatorii vechi
după utilizare. Putet, i face acest lucru gratuit la un magazin
de vânzare cu amănuntul sau la alt punct de colectare din zona
dvs. Adresele punctelor de colectare potrivite pot fi obt, inute de la
administrat, ia locală sau orăs,enească.

3. Bateriile pot cont, ine substant,e dăunătoare pentru mediu s, i pentru
sănătatea umană. Colectarea s, i reciclarea separată a bateriilor s, i
acumulatorilor vechi au scopul de a evita efectele negative asupra
mediului s, i sănătăt, ii umane.

4. Vă rugăm să evitat, i pe cât posibil generarea de des,euri din baterii
vechi, de exemplu, vă rugăm să evitat, i poluarea spat, iilor publice
prin lăsarea neglijentă a bateriilor sau a echipamentelor electrice s, i
electronice care cont, in baterii.

Prin prezenta, Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. declară
că acest echipament este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/EU, Direc-
tiva 2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of
the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012 s, i alte prevederi relevante. Textul in-
tegral al Declarat, iei de conformitate poate fi obt, inut la următoarea
adresă de internet: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Putere RF maximă: 1.25dBm
Frecvent,ă de funct, ionare: 2402MHz to 2480MHz

9
70



RENPHO Coardă de sărit inteligentă – Ghid de utilizare

Fabricat în China NA1

Distribuitor
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.ro
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NAVODILA ZA
UPORABO

PAMETNA KOLEBNICA
Model: R-Q008

Zahvaljujemo se vam za nakup pametne kolebnice RENPHO. Za zagotavljanje var-
nosti in preprečitev morebitne materialne škode skrbno preberite ta navodila in jih
shranite za poznejšo uporabo.
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RENPHO Pametna kolebnica – Navodila za uporabo

Pomembna varnostna navodila
PRED UPORABO PREBERITE VSA NAVODILA.

1. Ta naprava ni namenjena uporabi s strani oseb (vključno z otroki) z zmanjšanimi
telesnimi, čutnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali s pomanjkanjem izkušenj in
znanja, razen če so pod nadzorom ali so prejele navodila o uporabi naprave s
strani osebe, odgovorne za njihovo varnost.

2. Otroke je treba nadzorovati, da se z napravo ne igrajo.

O bateriji

1. Naprave ali baterije ne izpostavljajte previsokim temperaturam.

2. Vse baterije v kompletu zamenjajte hkrati.

3. Različnih vrst baterij ali novih in rabljenih baterij ne mešajte.

4. Izrabljene baterije odstranite iz naprave in jih varno zavrzite.

5. Če naprave dlje časa ne boste uporabljali, je treba baterije odstraniti.

6. Ne uporabljajte predelanih ali poškodovanih baterij.

7. Zavedajte se nevarnosti kratkega stika med poli baterije v napravi na baterije ali
baterije zaradi kovinskih predmetov.

8. Ta naprava vsebuje baterije, ki niso namenjene polnjenju; teh baterij ne smete
polniti.

9. Baterije vedno vstavite pravilno glede na polariteto (+ in -), označeno na bateriji
in napravi.

10. Baterij ne segrevajte, ne povzročajte kratkega stika, ne praznite na silo, ne zali-
vajte in/ali ne predelujte. Baterij ne deformirajte in ne razstavljajte.

11. Baterije hranite zunaj dosega otrok.

12. Baterij ne polnite.

13. Na baterije ne varite ali spajkajte neposredno.

14. Baterij ne mečite v ogenj.

15. Otrokom ne dovolite menjave baterij brez nadzora odrasle osebe.

16. Neuporabljene baterije hranite v originalni embalaži stran od kovinskih predme-
tov. Če so že odpakirane, jih ne mešajte in ne kopičite v zmešnjavo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
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Oznake proizvajalca baterij
Proizvajalec: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Naslov: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Han-
gcheng Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Spletna stran: www.lywdc.com
E-pošta: sale31@lywdc.com

3
74



RENPHO Pametna kolebnica – Navodila za uporabo

1. Sestavljanje kolebnice

Nastavljiva dolžina (3m/9.8ft)

Korak 1 Korak 2 Korak 3

Korak 4 Korak 5 Končano

2. Vodnik za dolžino vrvi

(1) Vrv izravnajte do pazduh (kot je prikazano). Poskusite preskočiti in preverite,
ali je dolžina vrvi ustrezna.

(2) Za nastavitev dolžine vrvi upoštevajte spodnjo tabelo.

TABELA OPTIMALNE DOLŽINE KOLEBNICE

Vaša višina 4’7"(140cm) 4’11"(150cm) 5’3"(160cm) 5’5"(165cm) 5’7"(170cm) 5’9"(175cm)

Dolžina vrvi 7’5"(226cm) 7’9"(236cm) 8’1"(246cm) 8’4"(254cm) 8’7"(261cm) 8’9"(266cm)
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Vaša višina 5’11"(180cm) 6’1"(185cm) 6’3"(191cm) 6’5"(196cm) 6’7"(201cm) 6’9"(206cm)

Dolžina vrvi 8’11"(271cm) 9’1"(276cm) 9’3"(281cm) 9’5"(287cm) 9’7"(292cm) 9’9"(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Namestitev baterij

*Baterije so priložene.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Uporaba

*Ko je namestitev baterij končana, se kolebnica samodejno vklopi.

a. Na kratko pritisnite gumb za način, da se pomikate med 3 načini.

b. Z dolgim pritiskom potrdite način; v načinu odštevanja časa ali odštevanja števila
s kratkim pritiskom nastavite cilj.

c. Ponovno dolgo pritisnite za začetek.

Prosto skakanje
(brez odštevanja) Odštevanje časa Odštevanje števila
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5. Navodila za uporabo aplikacije RENPHO Health

Skenirajte spodnjo kodo QR ali poiščite “RENPHO Health” v trgovini Apple Store
/ Google Play, da prenesete aplikacijo RENPHO Health.
Sistemske zahteve: iOS 12.0 ali novejši, Android 7.0 ali novejši.

Opomba: Pametna kolebnica je zdaj združljiva z aplikacijo
RENPHO Health, ne pa z aplikacijo Renpho Fit.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Opomba: Zaradi nenehnih posodobitev in izboljšav je videz aplikacije “RENPHO
Health” lahko nekoliko drugačen.

Apple in logotip Apple sta blagovni znamki družbe Apple Inc., registrirani v ZDA
in drugih državah.
Google Play je blagovna znamka družbe Google LLC.

6. Pogosta vprašanja

1. Kako izklopim kolebnico?
Kolebnico pustite mirovati 8 minut in samodejno preide v način pripravljenosti, nato
pa se po 20 sekundah izklopi.

2. Kako lahko sinhroniziram podatke o skakanju z aplikacijo Renpho
Health?

a. Vklopite kolebnico.

b. Vklopite Bluetooth na telefonu in držite telefon največ 1 meter od kolebnice.
(Koda za seznanjanje ni potrebna.)

c. Odprite aplikacijo RENPHO Health in tapnite “Seznani”.

d. Ko je seznanjanje uspešno, se podatki samodejno sinhronizirajo.

Opomba: Če je naprava že bila povezana, lahko za sinhronizacijo podatkov z apli-
kacijo RENPHO Health preprosto ponovite koraka a in b.

3. Ali lahko utišam pisk kolebnice?
Če je kolebnica povezana z aplikacijo prek Bluetootha, lahko pisk ročno izklopite ali
vklopite na “Strani z nastavitvami” v aplikaciji RENPHO Health.
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4. Na kaj moram biti pozoren pri uporabi kolebnice?

a. Da bi se izognili poškodbam, vrvi ne uporabljajte na grobih ali peščenih tleh,
kot so betonska tla in tlakovane ceste.

b. Izogibajte se “akrobatskemu skakanju” ali “prekrižanemu skakanju”, da se vrv ne
zaplete ali da ne pride do napak pri štetju.

5. Zakaj se moji podatki izgubijo pri nalaganju v aplikacijo?

a. Baterije so odstranjene ali je pokrov baterije ohlapen. Ko kolebnice ne napajajo
baterije, se podatki izbrišejo. Pred odstranitvijo baterij podatke sinhronizirajte
z aplikacijo.

b. Podatkov ni bilo mogoče shraniti. Da preprečite izgubo podatkov, ob koncu
načina prostega skakanja pritisnite in 3 sekunde držite gumb za način, da shranite
podatke.

c. Prekoračen pomnilnik. Vsaka kolebnica lahko shrani 90–100 podatkov. Ko je ta
meja presežena, samodejno enega za drugim prepiše prve podatke.
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RENPHO je zavezan varovanju okolja z zmanjševanjem po-
rabe papirja. Celotno različico elektronskih navodil za upo-
rabo si oglejte in prenesite tako, da skenirate kodo QR ali
vnesete spodnji URL.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Garancijska politika
Za nakup vašega izdelka RENPHO velja enoletna omejena garancija proizvajalca od
datuma dobave.
Za garancijske pogoje obiščite:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Opomba: Registracija izdelka za garancijo ni potrebna. Če se odločite, da izdelka
ne boste registrirali, to ne bo zmanjšalo garancije izdelka.

Storitev za stranke
Če imate kakršna koli vprašanja ali pomisleke, nas brez oklevanja kontaktirajte.
Ekipa za pomoč strankam RENPHO med delovnim časom zagotavlja hiter odziv in
enostavne rešitve za vse vaše težave.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
od ponedeljka do petka 9:00–16:30

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
od ponedeljka do petka 9:00–18:00 (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
od ponedeljka do petka 9:00–17:00 (GMT)

E-pošta: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*Za okvarjene izdelke ali vračilo izdelkov nas v določenem garancijskem obdobju
kontaktirajte z navedbo številke naročila. NE zavrzite nobenih delov izdelka, saj so
lahko potrebni za pregled/popravilo.
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1. Pomen simbola prečrtanega smetnjaka na kolesih
Simbol prečrtanega smetnjaka na kolesih pomeni, da ste zakonsko za-
vezani te naprave odstraniti ločeno od nesortiranih komunalnih od-
padkov, tj. stare naprave je treba odstraniti ločeno od gospodinjskih
odpadkov. Baterije ali akumulatorske baterije, ki niso trajno vgrajene,
je treba pred tem odstraniti in zavreči ločeno.

2. Možnosti za vračilo starih naprav
Lastniki OEEO jih lahko vrnejo ali oddajo v okviru možnosti, ki jih vzpostavijo in
zagotavljajo javni organi za ravnanje z odpadki, da se zagotovi pravilno odstranje-
vanje.

3. Osebni podatki
Vse končne uporabnike OEEO opozarjamo, da ste odgovorni za izbris osebnih po-
datkov iz OEEO, ki jo nameravate odstraniti.

1. Simbol prečrtanega smetnjaka na baterijah ali akumulatorjih po-
meni, da jih ob koncu življenjske dobe ne smete odstraniti med
gospodinjske odpadke.

2. Zakonsko ste zavezani stare baterije in akumulatorje po uporabi vr-
niti. To lahko brezplačno storite v trgovini na drobno ali na drugem
zbirnem mestu v svojem okolju. Naslove ustreznih zbirnih mest do-
bite pri svoji občini ali lokalni upravi.

3. Baterije lahko vsebujejo snovi, ki so škodljive za okolje in zdravje
ljudi. Ločeno zbiranje in recikliranje starih baterij in akumulatorjev
je namenjeno preprečevanju negativnih učinkov na okolje in zdravje
ljudi.

4. Po možnosti se izogibajte nastajanju odpadkov iz starih baterij, npr.
izogibajte se onesnaževanju javnih prostorov s tem, da malomarno
ne puščate baterij ali električne in elektronske opreme, ki vsebuje
baterije.

Družba Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. izjavlja, da je
ta oprema skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU, Direktivo 2011/65/EU,
predpisi Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, predpisi Restriction of
the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic
Equipment Regulations 2012 in drugimi ustreznimi določbami. Celo-
tno besedilo izjave o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem
naslovu: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Največja RF moč: 1.25dBm
Delovna frekvenca: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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Izdelano na Kitajskem NA1

Distributer
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.si
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РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА
ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ

ИНТЕЛИГЕНТНО ВЪЖЕ ЗА СКАЧАНЕ
Model: R-Q008

Благодарим ви, че закупихте интелигентното въже за скачане RENPHO. За да
гарантирате безопасност и да избегнете щети по имуществото, моля прочетете
внимателно това ръководство и го запазете за бъдеща справка.
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Важни инструкции за безопасност
ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА.

1. Този уред не е предназначен за употреба от лица (включително деца) с намалени
физически, сетивни или умствени способности, или с липса на опит и познания,
освен ако не са под наблюдение или не са получили инструкции относно
употребата на уреда от лице, отговорно за тяхната безопасност.

2. Децата трябва да бъдат наблюдавани, за да се гарантира, че не си играят с уреда.

Относно батерията

1. Не излагайте уреда или батерията на прекомерни температури.

2. Сменяйте всички батерии от комплекта едновременно.

3. Различни видове батерии или нови и употребявани батерии не трябва да се
смесват.

4. Изтощените батерии трябва да бъдат извадени от уреда и безопасно изхвърлени.

5. Ако уредът няма да се използва за дълъг период от време, батериите трябва да
бъдат извадени.

6. Не използвайте модифицирани или повредени батерии.

7. Имайте предвид риска клемите на захранвания с батерии уред или батерията да
бъдат късо съединени от метални предмети.

8. Този уред съдържа батерии без възможност за презареждане, тези батерии не
трябва да се презареждат.

9. Винаги поставяйте батериите правилно според полярността (+ и -), отбелязана
на батерията и уреда.

10. Не нагрявайте, не свързвайте на късо, не разреждайте принудително, не
капсулирайте и/или модифицирайте батериите. Не деформирайте и не
разглобявайте батериите.

11. Дръжте батериите далеч от достъпа на деца.

12. Не зареждайте батериите.

13. Не заварявайте и не запоявайте директно към батериите.

14. Не изхвърляйте батериите в огън.

15. Не позволявайте на деца да сменят батериите без наблюдение от възрастен.

16. Съхранявайте неизползваните батерии в оригиналната им опаковка далеч от
метални предмети. Ако вече са разопаковани, не смесвайте и не разбърквайте
батериите.
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ЗАПАЗЕТЕ ТЕЗИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ

Маркировка на производителя на батерията
Производител: Shenzhen Liyawang Battery Co., Ltd
Адрес: 6th Floor, Building 3, Sanwei Industrial Park, Sanwei Community, Hangcheng
Street, Baoan District, Shenzhen City, Guang Dong, China
Уебсайт: www.lywdc.com
Имейл: sale31@lywdc.com
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1. Сглобяване на въжето за скачане

Регулируема дължина (3m/9.8ft)

Стъпка 1 Стъпка 2 Стъпка 3

Стъпка 4 Стъпка 5 Готово

2. Ръководство за дължината на въжето
(1) Изпънете въжето до подмишниците си (както е показано). Опитайте да скачате
и проверете дали дължината на въжето е подходяща.

(2) Моля, следвайте таблицата по-долу, за да регулирате дължината на въжето.

ТАБЛИЦА ЗА ОПТИМАЛНА ДЪЛЖИНА НА ВЪЖЕТО ЗА СКАЧАНЕ

Вашата височина 4’7”(140cm) 4’11”(150cm) 5’3”(160cm) 5’5”(165cm) 5’7”(170cm) 5’9”(175cm)

Дължина на въжето 7’5”(226cm) 7’9”(236cm) 8’1”(246cm) 8’4”(254cm) 8’7”(261cm) 8’9”(266cm)
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Вашата височина 5’11”(180cm) 6’1”(185cm) 6’3”(191cm) 6’5”(196cm) 6’7”(201cm) 6’9”(206cm)

Дължина на въжето 8’11”(271cm) 9’1”(276cm) 9’3”(281cm) 9’5”(287cm) 9’7”(292cm) 9’9”(297cm)

4'7"(140cm)    7'5"

5'5"(165cm)    8'4"
6'1"(185cm)    9'1"

3. Поставяне на батерията
*Батериите са включени.

Mode Button

1 2 3

4. Работа
*След като поставянето на батерията приключи, въжето за скачане автоматично ще
се включи.

a. Натиснете кратко бутона за режим, за да превключвате между 3 режима.

b. Натиснете продължително, за да потвърдите режима, а когато сте в режим на
обратно отброяване на времето или на броя, натиснете кратко, за да зададете
целта.

c. Натиснете отново продължително, за да започнете.
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Свободно скачане
(без обратно
отброяване)

Обратно
отброяване
на времето

Обратно
отброяване
на броя

5. Ръководство за работа с приложението RENPHO
Health

Сканирайте QR кода по-долу или потърсете “RENPHOHealth” в Apple Store / Google
Play, за да изтеглите приложението RENPHO Health.
Системни изисквания: iOS 12.0 или по-нова версия, Android 7.0 или по-нова версия.

Забележка: Интелигентното въже за скачане вече е съвместимо с
приложението RENPHO Health, а не с приложението Renpho Fit.

RENPHO Health

RENPHO Health

Забележка: Поради непрекъснати актуализации и подобрения, приложението
“RENPHO Health” може да изглежда малко по-различно.

Apple и логото на Apple са търговски марки на Apple Inc., регистрирани в САЩ и
други държави.
Google Play е търговска марка на Google LLC.

6. Често задавани въпроси
1. Как да изключа въжето за скачане?
Оставете въжето за скачане неактивно за 8 минути и то автоматично ще влезе в
режим на готовност, а след това ще се изключи след 20 секунди.

2. Как мога да синхронизирам данните си за скачане с приложението RENPHO
Health?

a. Включете въжето за скачане.
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b. Активирайте Bluetooth на телефона си и дръжте телефона на не повече от 1 метър
от въжето за скачане. (Не се изисква код за свързване)

c. Отворете приложението RENPHO Health и докоснете “Pair”.

d. След като свързването е успешно, данните ще се синхронизират автоматично.

Забележка: Ако сте свързвали преди, можете просто да повторите стъпки a и b, за
да синхронизирате данните с приложението RENPHO Health.

3. Мога ли да намаля звука на звуковия сигнал на въжето за скачане?
Ако въжето за скачане е свързано с приложението чрез Bluetooth, можете ръчно да
изключите или включите звуковия сигнал на страницата “Settings” в приложението
RENPHO Health.

4. На какво трябва да обърна внимание при използване на въжето за скачане?

a. За да избегнете повреда, моля не използвайте въжето върху груба или песъчлива
повърхност като бетонни подове, павирани пътища.

b. Избягвайте “фигурно скачане” или “кръстосано скачане” в случай на заплитане
или грешки при броенето.

5. Защо данните ми се губят при качване на данни в приложението?

a. Батериите са извадени или капакът на батериите е разхлабен. След като въжето
за скачане не се захранва от батериите, данните ще бъдат изтрити. Моля,
синхронизирайте данните с приложението, преди да извадите батериите.

b. Неуспешно запазване на данни. За да избегнете загуба на данни, натиснете и
задръжте бутона за режим за 3 секунди, за да запазите данните, когато режимът
на свободно скачане приключи.

c. Превишена памет. Всяко въже за скачане може да съхранява 90-100 данни. След
превишаване, то автоматично ще презаписва първите данни едно след друго.
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RENPHO е посветена на опазването на околната среда
чрез намаляване на употребата на хартия. Прегледайте и
изтеглете пълната версия на електронното ръководство за
потребителя, като сканирате QR кода или въведете URL
адреса по-долу.

https://renpho.com/pages/smart-skipping-rope-user-manual

Гаранционна политика
Вашата покупка на продукт RENPHO е покрита от едногодишна ограничена
гаранция на производителя от датата на доставка.
За гаранционните условия, моля посетете:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions
Забележка: Регистрацията на продукта не е необходима за гаранцията. Ако
изберете да не регистрирате продукта си, това няма да намали гаранцията на
продукта.

Обслужване на клиенти
Моля, не се колебайте да се свържете с нас, ако имате въпроси или притеснения.
Екипът за обслужване на клиенти на RENPHO гарантира бърз отговор и
безпроблемни решения на всеки проблем, който може да имате, в рамките на
работното време.

TEL: +1(844) 417 0149 (US&CA)
Понеделник-Петък 9:00AM-4:30PM

1800 MY RENPHO (1800 69 7367) (AU ONLY)
Понеделник-Петък 9:00AM-6:00PM (AEST)

+44(0)7434 666088 (UK ONLY)
Понеделник-Петък 9:00AM-5:00PM (GMT)

Имейл: support@renpho.com (US&CA)
support-au@renpho.com (AU)
support-eu@renpho.com (UK&EU)

*За дефектни продукти или връщане на артикули, моля свържете се с нас с номера
на вашата поръчка в рамките на определения гаранционен период. НЕ изхвърляйте
части от продукта, тъй като те може да са необходими за проверка/ремонт.
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1. Значение на символа на зачеркнат контейнер за отпадъци на колела
Символът на зачеркнатия контейнер за отпадъци на колела означава,
че сте законово задължени да изхвърляте тези уреди отделно от
несортираните битови отпадъци, т.е. старите уреди трябва да
бъдат изхвърляни отделно от битовите отпадъци. Батериите или
акумулаторните батерии, които не са трайно вградени, трябва да бъдат
извадени предварително и изхвърлени отделно.

2. Възможности за връщане на стари уреди
Собствениците на ОЕЕО могат да го върнат или предадат в рамките на
възможностите, създадени и предоставени от публичните органи за управление на
отпадъците, за да се гарантира правилното изхвърляне.

3. Лични данни
На всички крайни потребители на ОЕЕО се напомня, че сте отговорни за
изтриването на личните данни от ОЕЕО, които ще бъдат изхвърлени.

1. Символът на зачеркнатия кош за боклук върху батерии или
акумулатори показва, че те не трябва да бъдат изхвърляни в
битовите отпадъци в края на техния живот.

2. Вие сте законово задължени да върнете старите батерии и
акумулатори след употреба. Можете да направите това безплатно
в магазин за продажба на дребно или друг пункт за събиране във
вашия район. Адресите на подходящите пунктове за събиране могат
да бъдат получени от вашия град или местна власт.

3. Батериите могат да съдържат вещества, които са вредни за околната
среда и човешкото здраве. Разделното събиране и рециклиране на
стари батерии и акумулатори има за цел да избегне отрицателните
въздействия върху околната среда и човешкото здраве.

4. Моля, избягвайте генерирането на отпадъци от стари батерии,
доколкото е възможно, напр. моля избягвайте замърсяването на
обществените пространства, като не оставяте небрежно батерии
или електрическо и електронно оборудване, съдържащо батерии.

С настоящото Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd. декларира,
че това оборудване отговаря на Директива 2014/53/EU, Директива
2011/65/EU, Radio Equipment Regulations 2017, Restriction of the Use
of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012, и други съответни разпоредби. Пълният текст
на Декларацията за съответствие може да бъде получен на следния
интернет адрес: https://renpho.eu/pages/compliance-data

Bluetooth: Максимална RF мощност: 1.25dBm
Работна честота: 2402MHz to 2480MHz
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Произведено в Китай NA1

Дистрибутор
Sunnysoft s.r.o.
Kovanecká 2390/1a
190 00, Praha 9 - Libeň
www.sunnysoft.bg
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